Communication Address :
iy 5 S O LA A Solara Active Pharma Sciences Limited
y R (Strides Chemicals merged with Solara)

2
~
_,;‘& Active Pharma Sciences Plot No. N-39 / N39-1, Anand Nagar MIDC.
- ) Additional Ambernath,

Ambernath (East), District Thane,

Maharashtra, Mumbai - 421506. India

Telefax : 81-251-2620466.

E-mail : info@solara.com

www,solara.co.in

Tel: 02517120404
E-Mailid:  mangesh.h@solara.co.in
Our Ref. No.: SAPSL/EHS/2024/054
Date: 25" December 2024

To,

The Sub Regional Officer

Maharashtra Pollution Control Board

Sub Regionai Office - Kalyan - il

Sidhivinayak Sankul,

3 & 4% Floor, Near Oak Baug,

Kalyan (West) - 421301

Reference: Environment Clearance SEAC-2013/CR-389/TC-2 dated July 18. 2016 for proposed
Expansion of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients at N39/ N 39-1, Addl Ambernath
MIDC Industrial Area. Anand Nagar. Ambernath E, Thane by M/s Solara Active
Pharma Sciences Limited (Strides Chemicals merged with Solara).

Subject: Half yearly compliance report of Environment Clearance Terms and Conditions for the
period from July 2024 to December 2024.

Respected Sir,

Enclosed please find half yearly complaince report for the period from July 2024 to December 2024
in respect of the stipulated prior environmental clearance terms and conditions as per
the General Condition no. (xxii1) of Environmental Clearance SEAC-2013/CR-389/TC-
2 dated July 18, 2016 for proposed Expansion of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients at
N39/ N 39-1, Addl Ambernath MIDC Industrial Area, Anand Nagar, Ambernath E,
Thane by M/s Solara Active Pharma Sciences Limited (Strides Chemicals merged with

Solara).
Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the same
Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,

For Solara Active Pharma Sciences Limited

T
pZ 5/’“\{ -.) d

Vikram Nikam =
(Authorized Signature)
Encl. As above

Solara Active Pharma Sciences Limited - CIN : L24230MH2017PLC291636
REGD. OFF : 201, Devavrata, Sector 17, Vashi Navi Mumbai - 400703, India / Tel : 91-22-2789 2924 / 2789 3199 / Fax: 91-22-2789 2942




Half yearly Compliance report of Environment Clearance

No. SEAC-2013/CR-389/TC-2 dated July 18, 2016
For the period July 2024 to December 2024

'Sr. No.

General condition

Compliance status

(i)

This environmental clearance is subject to
achieving Zero Liquid Discharge (ZLD) by
incorporating a Multiple Effect Evaporator,
until at least such time that the CETP issue is
resolved fully and is functioning properly

e Achieved Zero Liquid Discharge (ZLD) by
installing Multiple Effect Evaporator and two
stage RO system.

e Refer Annexure — 1 for Notarized affidavit on
stamp paper regarding achieving Zero Liquid
Discharge (ZLD) submitted to SEIAA on
December 09, 2015.

e Refer Annexure — 2 for letter about achieving
Zero Liquid Discharge (ZLD) submitted to MPCB

on July 05, 2016

(i)

This environmental clearance is subject to
outcome of PIL filed by Vanshakti Public
Trust & Others before Hon'ble NGT, Pune

e Noted

(i)

No additional land shall be used / acquired
for any activity of the project without
obtaining proper permission

e No additional land used / acquired for any activity
of the project.

[ (1v)

For controlling fugitive natural dust, regular
sprinkling of water and wind shields at
appropriate distances in vulnerable areas of
the plant shall be ensured

e Solid charging booths. Powder Transfer System
(PTS) and charging chutes provided for solid raw
material charging

e Air handling units with HEPA filters provided in

the solid product handling and packaging areas

e Size reduction equipments and solid handling |

equipments are provided with dust filiers

e Local exhaust ventilation hoods and ducts
provided to collect dust generated during open
charging of soiid raw materials and process
chemicals

e Central ventilation scrubber comprising packed
column and blower is provided

v)

Proper Housekeeping programmers shall be
implemented

e Routine housekeeping programs implemented

(vi)

In the event of the failure of any pollution
control system adopted by the unit, the unit
shall be immediately put out of operation and
shall not be restarted until the desired
efficiency has been achieve

o All pollution control equipment are covered under
preventive maintenance program with stand-by
provisions where ever possible.

(vii)

A stack of adequate height based on DG set
capacity shall be provided for control and
dispersion of pollutant from DG set (if

| applicable)

e Stacks of 9 meter height and 0.2 meter diameter
were provided for the DG set for control and
dispersion of pollutant from DG set

(viii)

A detailed scheme for rainwater harvesting
shall be prepared and implemented to
recharge ground water

e Treated waste water is used for cooling tower
make up and boiler.

e As per the USFDA, the harvested water cannot be
utilized for the process i.e. water coming in direct
contact with product. Hence rain water harvesting
is not feasible.




protection of possible fire hazards during
manufacturing process in material handling

Sr. No. General condition Compliance status
e However, there is 5993.32 sq. meter area under
green belt. Runoff water of rain will recharge
around water through this green belt.

(ix) | Arrangement shall be made that effluent and | e Separate storm water drains of size 1.17 meters

storm water does not get mixed width and 0.8-meter depth are provided on the
periphery of the plant across the site.
e Arrangements are made to restrict mixing of
effluent and storm water.

() Periodic monitoring of ground water shall be | ¢ Annual monitoring of ground water carried out
undertaken and results analyzed to ascertain | through External Environmental laboratory
any change in the quality of water. Results | recognized by MoEF.
shall be regularly submitted to the |e Results are submitted to Maharashtra Pollution
Maharashtra Pollution Control Board Control Board.

(xi) | Noise level shall be maintained as per | e Noise level maintained as per standards.
standards. For people working in the high | e Personal Protective Equipments like ear plugs and
noise area, requisite personal protective | ear muffs provided to the employees working in
equipment like ear plugs etc. shall be the high noise area.
provided

(xii) | The overall noise levels in and around the | @ Overall noise levels in and around the plant area is
plant area shall be kept well within the | well within standards
standards by providing noise control | e Acoustic enclosures provided for the air
measures including acoustic hoods, silencers, compressors in ETP and Utility area.
enclosures etc. on all sources of noise | @ Acoustic cabin provided for the employees |

| generation. The ambient noise levels shall | \yorking in boiler and compressor area.
confirm to the standards prescribed under | o Ambient noise level confirms to the standards
Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 Rules, |  prescribed under Environment (Protection) Act,
| 1989 1986. Rules. 1989 (Refer Annexure — 3 for |
I - Ambient noise level measurement) ]
| (xif) | Green belt shall be developed and maintained | » Developed and maintained green belt of 5993.32 '
around the plant periphery. Green Belt | sq. meter area as per CPCB guidelines.
development shall be carried out considering | e Planted around 243 trees. Plant species selected in
| CPCB guidelines including selection of plant | consultation with the local DFO / Agriculture
species and in consultation with the local Dept.
DFO / Agriculture Dept.

(xiv) | Adequate safety measures shall be provided | e Adequate safety measures such as automatic fire
to limit the risk zone within the plant | water sprinklers in all areas, deluge water spray
boundary, in case of an accident. Leak | system for tank farms, foam monitors and foam
detection devices shall also be installed at | trollies provided to limit the risk zone within the
strategic places for early detection and | plant boundary
warning | @ Leak detection devices installed at strategic places

| for early detection and warning

(xv) | Occupational health surveillance of the | ¢ Annual medical examination of all the workers
workers shall be done on a regular basis and | carried out and records are maintained in Form 7

| record maintained as per Factories Act (Health Register)
| (xvi) | The company shall make the arrangement for | e Solvent handling through close pipe lines

All equipments under 20 mili bar Nitrogen
Inertization

All equipments and storage tanks are fitted with
Breather valves and flame arrestors

Earthing of all equipments and metallic bonding
for all flange joints




Sr. No.

General condition

Compliance status

FM Global and UL approved Fire protection
system comprising automatic fire  water
sprinklers, single headed fire hydrants, Fire escape
Hydrants, deluge water spray system, foam
monitor and foam trollies provided for protection
during possible fire hazards

(xvii)

The project authorities must strictly comply
with the rules and regulations with regard to
handling and disposal of hazardous wastes in
accordance with the Hazardous Waste
(Management and Handling) Rules, 2003
(amended). Authorization from the MPCB
shall be obtained for collections / treatment /
storage / disposal of hazardous wastes

Total compliance with the rules and regulations
with regard to handling and disposal of hazardous
wastes in accordance with the Hazardous Waste
(Management and Handling) Rules, 2003

MPCB Authorization No.- Formatl.0/CC/UAN
No.0000146534 /CO / 2401002782 Date:
28/01/2024 valid upto 30.04.2026 obtained for
collections / treatment / storage / disposal of
hazardous wastes

Hazardous waste sent for disposal at Mumbai
Waste Management Limited , CHWTSDF

(xviii) |

The company shall undertake following
Waste Minimization Measures:
Metering of  quantities
ingredients to minimize waste
Reuse of by-products from the process as
raw materials or as raw material |
substitutes in other process |
Maximizing recoveries |
Use of automated material transfer system |
to minimize spillage

of

e active |

Pre-weighed exact quantities of active ingredients
and other process chemicals are added. Quantities

are  monitored through BMR  (Batch |
manufacturing Records)

Recovered solvents fit for reuse, product
recovered from Short Path Distillation and

aqueous streams are reused in the process
Solvents are recovered in 3 distillation kettles and
product is recovered in Short Path Distillation
from the mother liquor

Solid charging booths, Powder Transfer System |
(PTS) and charging chutes provided for solid raw |

material handling. Solvent handling through close
pipe lines to minimize spillage

|

(xix) | Regular mock drills for the on-site | e Regular mock emergency drills for the on-site |
| emergency management plan shall be carried |  emergency management plan carried out

out. Implementation of changes /|e Implementation of changes / improvements are
improvements required, if any, in the on-site | ensured
management plan shall be ensured |

(xx) | A separate environment management cell | e Separate environment management cell with
with qualified staff shall be set up for | qualified staff shall be set up for implementation
implementation of  the stipulated | of the stipulated environmental safeguards
environmental safeguards

(xxi) | Separate funds shall be allocated for the | e Separate Capital budget of 7.26 Crore allocated
implementation of environmental protection | for the implementation of environmental
measures / EMP along witli iteni — wise | prolection measures as a part ol project cost
breaks-up. These custs shall be iucluded as | o Funds earmarked for the environment protection
part of the project cost. The funds earmarked not diverted for other purposes |
for the environment protection shall not be | ¢ Refer Annexure — 4 for Time — schedule for the |
diverted for other purposes and year-wise | implementation of EMP and approximate '
expenditure should be reported to the MPCB | expenditure
and this department

(xxii) | The project management shall advertise at | ¢ Advertised informing that the project has been

least in two local newspapers widely
circulated in the region around the project,
one of which shall be in the Marathi language

accorded environmental clearance and copies of
clearance letter are available with the Maharashtra
Pollution Control Board and may also be seen at

3




Sr. No. |

[ General condition

Compliance status

of the local concerned within seven days of
issue of this letter, informing that the project
has been accorded environmental clearance
and copies of clearance letter are available
with the Maharashtra Pollution Control
Board and may also be seen at Website at
hitp://ec.maharshira.gov.in

Website at hitp://ec.maharshtra.gov.in was given
in two newspapers viz. Free Press Journal
(English) and Mumbai Chaupher (Marathi) dated
November 11,2016

Refer Annexure — 5 for the copies of new-paper
advertisement

(xxiii)

Project management should submit half
yearly compliance reports in respect of the
stipulated prior environmental clearance
terms and conditions in hard and soft copies
to the MPCB and this department, on 1* June
and 1% December of each calendar year.

Submitted half yearly compliance reports in
respect of the stipulated prior environmental
clearance terms and conditions with this letter

. (xxiv)

A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by
proponent to the concerned Municipal
Corporation and the local NGO, if any, from
whom suggestions / representations, if any,
were received while processing the proposal.
The clearance letter shall also be put on the
website of the Company by the proponent

No suggestions / representations were received
from Municipal Corporation and the local NGO
while processing the proposal.

Environment Clearance letter kept on the share
folder of the company

(xxv)

The proponent shall upload the status of
compliance of the stipulated EC conditions,
including results of monitored data on their
website and shall update the same
| periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent
to the Regional Office of MoEF, the
respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the

- SPCB. The criteria pollutant levels namely; |
' SPM. RSPM, S0,. NO, (ambient levels as |

well as stack emissions) or critical sectorial
parameters, indicated for the project shall be
monitored and displayed at a convenient
location near the main gate of the company
in the public domain.

Status of compliance of the stipulated EC
conditions, including results of monitored data
sent to the Regional Office of MoEF, the
respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB.
The criteria pollutant levels namely; SPM, RSPM, |
SO2, NOx (ambient levels as well as stack
emissions) are monitored and displayed on the |
information board located outside the main gate of
the company.

|
|
|
|

(xxvi)

The project proponent shall also submit six
monthly reports on the status of compliance
of the stipulated EC conditions including
results of monitored data (both in hard copies
as well as by e-mail) to the respective
Regional Office of MoEF, the respective
Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB

Six monthly reports on the status of compliance of
the stipulated EC conditions including results of
monitored data submitted to the respective
Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal
Office of CPCB and the SPCB

(xxvii)

The environmental statement for
financial year cnding 31* March in Form-V
as is mandated tn he snhmitted hy the project
proponent to the concerned State Pollution

Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as
amended subsequently, shall also be put on
the website of the company along with the
status of compliance of EC conditions and
shall also be sent to the respective Regional
Offices of MoEF by e-mail

each |

Control Board as prescribed under the

Environmental Statement for the financial year
ending the 31st March 2024 in Form V submitied
nn 3N-N9-2074 as per rile 14 of The Environment
(Protection) Rules, 1986 through MPCB’s web
portal ec-MPCB (http://www.ecmpcb.in) |
available on MPCB website ;




Annexure—1

Notarized affidavit about achieving ZLD submitted to SEIAA




Annexure — 2
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Perrigo

India MUNTE GHARA) vl 191 281 30RIaN
Hesy  devronmend Hesbdl Safoy Farnu AT (20
konail rshet, prazacidperripizcom

Perr ga &P Jaulis Privzie linirel
Cour il Yoo PAGREHSRU 608

Dt July 05,2016
To.
e Member Secretary
Maharashira Pollutson Ceonteol Bound
Kalpataru #oint, 2nd - 4th Floor,
Opp. Cine Planct Cinema, Near Sion Cirgle,

Sien (East), Mumbai - 4000:32

Reference:  Consent to Operate Mo, Formate 1.OBO/CAC-Cell/UAN
No245120dCACS092 daled June 20, 2016 valid tilE Aprif 30, 262

[
Subject: Zero liguid Discharpe (Z1.13) facility

Respected Sir,

This is v inform you that we have Fffluen: Treatmen: Plant comprising prunary, secondary
and terliary Lreatrment equipped with Membrane Biological Reactor {MBR), Multiple Effect
Fvaporator (MEE), Agitated Tain Tilm Diver (ATFD). Centrifuge Decantar, Ulira Filiration
and two stage Reverse Owsmosis (RUY unil (Qur teeated effiuent abways meels cansented
raramelers (Refer Annexure -1 for summery of manthiy sivergges)

Since Decamber 2015, we have stopped discharging efflueat to Commuon Efuent Treaumners

Plant (CET'P) and currently we are *Zero | squid Discharpe (ZLDY facility. (Refer Annexure

-2 {or detailed material balancs)
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Annexure — 3 Ambient noise level measurement report
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Annexure — 4

Time — schedule for the implementation and approximate expenditure

Sr.
No.

Environmental Aspect

Proposal

Treatment of high TDS
effluent

Installed Multiple Effect
Evaporator (MEE) and
Agitated Thin Film Dryer
(ATFD)

Treatment of increased
COD/BOD load and
hydraulic load

Up gradation of existing ETP
by replacing bottleneck
equipments. installed
Membrane Bio Reactor,
Centrifuge Decanter and new
aeration system

L2

Treatment of increased

COD/BOD load and
hydraulic load

S LT LUV

capacity aeration tank

Increased air pollution
load due to installation of
new boiler

Replaced existing boiler vent
stack with new 46 meter high
vent stack

Treatment of HCL
vapours from new
production plants

Installed 2 nos. new process
scrubbers

Treatment of HCL
vapours from fuming
hoods of API R&D lab

Installed 2 nos. new
scrubbers for fume hoods

Zero Liquid Discharge

Provided RO Cum UF

| svstem to recycle treated
| effluent to cooling tower and
Boiler

On-line effluent quality
monitoring

Installed on-line effluent
quality monitoring system

| with real time data transfer to

MPCB / CPCB website

Increase in hazardous
waste generation

Provided storage container
for hazardous waste
(dimensions: 20° X 8" X 87)

10

Increase in noise pollution
due to installation of new
750 KVA D.G. set

Provide acoustic enclosure to
the D.G. Set

Noise exposure to the

| Utility operating personnel

due to installation of new
air compressors and boiler

Acoustic Portable Detachable
Cabin,

(As per below dimension)
(1700 W x 1700 D x 2500
H) mm

Storm water management

Provided storm water
drainage system

Total

| Expenditure Schedule
incurred For
(Rs.) implementation
21700830 Completed
14596080 Completed
2000000 Completed
2650000 Completed
3387802 Completed
2379925 Coempleted
2450000 Completed
2700000 Completed
i 1
145000 Completed
500000 Completed
1080000 Completed
13044640 Completed |
72634278

11




Annexure — 5 Copies of new-paper advertisement

:

©
o

This is to declare that M/s. Perrigo API India Private

Limited. at Plot No. N 39 / N39 - 1, Additional

Ambernath, MIDC Industrial Area, Anand Nager,
Ambernath (East), Thane - 421506 has been accorded

Environmental Clearance from State Level:

Environmental Impact Assessment Authority (SEIAA)

for the Expansion of APl manufacturing unit. The copy of -

Environmental clearance letter is available on
Environment Department, Government of Maharashtra
website: https://fec.maharashtra.gov.in.
Perrigo API India Private Limited
Plot N 39/ N 39 - 1, Additional Ambernath M.|.D.C.,
Anand Nagar, Ambernath (East) - 421506

Place: Mumbai

 Perrigo  TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

' | Date : 21.11.2016
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%2 SOLARA

.;:; Active Pharma Sciences
To,

IA-Division, Monitoring Cell,
MoEF, Paryavaran Bhavan,
CGO Complex, Lodhi Road,

New Delhi- 110003.

of

Communication Address :
Solara Active Pharma Sciences Limited
(Strides Chemicals merged with Solara)

Plot No. N-39 / N39-1, Anand Nagar MIDC,
Additional Ambernath,

Ambernath (East). District Thane,
Maharashtra, Mumbai - 421506, India.
Telefax : 91-251-2620466

E-mail : info@solara.com

www.solara co.in

Tel: 02517120404

E-Mail id:  mangesh.h@solara.co.in
Our Ref. No.: SAPSL/EHS/2024/053
Date: 25" December 2024

Reference: Environment Clearance SEAC-2013/CR-389/TC-2 dated July 18, 2016 for proposed
Expansion of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients at N39/ N 39-1, Addl Ambernath
MIDC Industrial Area, Anand Nagar, Ambernath E. Thane by M/s Solara Active
Pharma Sciences Limited (Strides Chemicals merged with Solara).

Subject: Halif yearly compliance report of Environment Clearance Terms and Conditions for the

period from July 2024 to December 2024.

Respected Sir,

Enclosed please find half yearly complaince report for the period from July 2024 to December 2024
in respect of the stipulated prior environmental clearance terms and conditions as per
the General Condition no. {xxiii) of Environmental Clearance SEAC-2013/CR-389/TC-
2 dated July 18, 2016 for proposed Expansion of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients at
N39/ N 39-1, Addl Ambernath MIDC Industrial Area, Anand Nagar, Ambernath E,
Thane by M/s Solara Active Pharma Sciences Limited (Strides Chemicals merged with

Solara).

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the same

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

For Solara Active Pharma Sciences Limited

RN

Vikram Nikam
(Authorized Signature)
Encl. As above

Solara Active Pharma Sciences Limited ~ CIN :
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SOLARA

Active Pharma Sciences
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Tel:

Comimunication Address :
Solara Active Pharma Sciences Limited
(Strides Chemicals merged with Solara)

Plot No. N-39 / N39-1, Anand Nagar MIDC,
Additional Ambernath,

Ambernath (East), District Thane,
Maharashtra, Mummpai - 421506. India.
Telefax : 91-251-2620466.

E-mail : info@solara.com

WWw/.solara,.co.in

02517120404

Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests

E-Mail id:  mangesh.n@solara.co.in
Our Ref. No.: SAPSL/EHS/2024/052
Date: 25" December 2024

Ministry of Environment, Forest &Climate Change

Regional Office (West Central Zone)
Ground Floor, East Wing

“New Secretary Building”
Civil Lines, Nagpur-440001

Reference: Environment Clearance SEAC-2013/CR-389/TC-2 dated July 18. 2016 for proposed
Expansion of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients at N39/ N 39-1. Addl Ambernath
MIDC Industrial Area, Anand Nagar. Ambernath E, Thane by M/s Solara Active
Pharma Sciences Limited (Strides Chemicals merged with Solara).

Subject:

Respected Sir,

Half yearly compliance report of Environment Clearance Terms and € onditions for the
period from July 2024 to December 2024.

Enclosed please find half yearly complaince report for the period from July 2024 to December 2024
in respect of the stipulated prior environmental clearance terms and conditions as per the
General Condition no. (xxiii) of Environmental Clearance SEAC-2013/CR-389/TC-2
dated July 18,2016 for proposed Expansion of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients at N3 9/
N 39-1, Addl Ambernath MIDC Industrial Area, Anand Nagar, Ambernath E, Thane by
M/s Solara Active Pharma Sciences Limited (Strides Chemicals merged with Solara).

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the same

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,

For Solara Active Pharma Sciences Limited
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Vikram Nikam
(Authorized Signature)
Encl. As above

Solara Active Pharma Sciences Limited - CIN :
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Z C, Comrmunication Address:

& S P L R A Solara Active Pharma Sciences Limited
/] | - q .
— 1..__ J1a\ g ¥ (Strides Chemicals merged with Solara)

Plot No, N-39 / N39-1, Anand Nagar MIDC
Additional Ambernath,

Ambernath (East). District Thane,
Maharashtra, Mumbai - 421506 India.
Telefax : 91-251-2620466

E-mail : info@solara.com

www solara.co.in

’233.- ol 2

Tel: 02517120404

E-Mail id:  mangesh.h@solara.co.in
Our Ref. No.: SAPSL/EHS/2024/055
Date: 25" December 2024

To,

The Member Secretary
SEIAA, Maharashtra,
Environment Department,

2nd floor, Mantralaya,
Mumbai — 400032

Reference: Environment Clearance SEAC-2013/CR-389/TC-2 dated July 18, 2016 for proposed
Expansion of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients at N39/ N 39-1. Addl Ambernath
MIDC Industrial Area. Anand Nagar. Amberath E, Thane by M/s Solara Active
Pharma Sciences Limited (Strides Chemicals merged with Solara).

Subject: Half yearly compliance report of Environment Clearance Terms and Conditions for the
period from July 2024 to December 2024.

Respected Sir,

Enclosed please find half yearly complaince report for the period from July 2024 to December 2024
in respect of the stipulated prior environmental clearance terms and conditions as per
the General Condition no. (xxiii) of Environmental Clearance SEAC-2013/CR-389/TC-
2 dated July 18, 2016 for proposed Expansion of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients at
N39/ N 39-1, Addl Ambernath MIDC Industrial Area, Anand Nagar, Ambernath E,
Thane by M/s Solara Active Pharma Sciences Limited (Strides Chemicals merged with
Solara).

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the same

Thanking you, RGP3S907SETH VR 7 7093590735
RL ADDITIONAL. ARBERMATH 5.0 <a71%
{ounter Hoed, 07/ 1277024, 13:04

To:THE MERBER SE.BETTA RAHARASTRA &
{

Y ours faithfully,

For Solara Active Pharma Sciences Limited. PIH:A00032, Hantralava SO Pushad

FromsPANGESH HAL G001 AFEERHATH

Etsasoms REG=17.4) Fr

2l fEtza3.58, Tax 54,68, 4nt. Faid : 44, 40(Cach) Fi
Vikram Nikam {Track on w.indianost.aov.ins Io
(Authorized Signature)
Encl. As above

Solara Active Pharma Sciences Limited - CIN : L24230MH2017PLC291636
REGD. OFF : 201, Devavrata, Sector 17, Vashi Navi Mumbai - 400703. India / Tel : 91-22-2789 2924 / 2789 3199 / Fax: 91-22-2789 2942




Communication Address :
Solara Active Pharma Sciences Limited
(Strides Chemicals merged with Solara)

s

&

e
;i-—l

Active Pharma sciences Plot No. N-39 / N39-1, Anand Nagar MIDC,
Additional Ambernath,
Ambernath (East), District Thane,
Manharashtra, Mumbai - 421506 India
Telefax : 91-251-2620466
E-mail : info@solara.com
www.solara.co.in

| ™
b

Tel: 02517120404
E-Mail id:  mangesh.h@solara.co.in
Our Ref. No.: SAPSL/EHS/2024/051
Date: 25" December 2024
To,
The Member Secretary

Mabharashtra Pollution Control Board
Kalpataru Point, 2nd — 4th Floor,

Opp. Cine Planet Cinema, Near Sion Circle,
Sion (East), Mumbai — 400022

Reference: Environment Clearance SEAC-2013/CR-389/TC-2 dated July 18. 2016 for proposed
Expansion of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients at N39/ N 39-1, Addl Ambernath
MIDC Industrial Area, Anand Nagar, Ambernath E. Thane by M/s Solara Active
Pharma Sciences Limited (Strides Chemicals merged with Solara).

Subject: Half yearly compliance report of Environment Clearance Terms and Conditions for the
period from July 2024 to December 2024.

Respecied Sir,

Enclosed please tind half yearly complaince report for the period from July 2024 to December 2024,
in respect of the stipulated prior environmental clearance terms and conditions as per the
General Condition no. (xxiii) of Environmental Clearance SEAC-2013/CR-389/TC-2
dated July 18, 2016 for proposed Expansion of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients at N39/
N 39-1, Addl Ambernath MIDC Industrial Area, Anand Nagar, Ambernath E. Thane by
M/s Solara Active Pharma Sciences Limited (Strides Chemicals merged with Solara).

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the same

Thanking you.
Yours faithfully,
For Solara Active Pharma Seiences Limited
&
> 2
S i
Vikram Nikam Maharashtra Pollution Control Board
(Authorized Signature) ¥ alpataru Point, 2nd Floor, Sion Circle,
Encl. As above Opp. Cine Planst, Sion (East),

Mumbai - 400 022.
Tel. 24010437 / 24020781.
Website : www.mpcb.gov.in

Solara Active Pharma Sciences Limited - CIN : L24230MH2017PLC291636
REGD. OFF : 201, Devavrata, Sector 17, Vashi Navi Mumbai - 400703. India / Tel : 91-22-2789 2924 / 2789 3199 / Fax: 91-22-2789 2942




